

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY WELCH, )  
 )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NUMBER SC06-698

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118  
(386) 252-3367  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv-x
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	21
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	25
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT’S TIMELY OBJECTION AND ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE THAT WELCH HAD PREVIOUSLY DECLINED COCAINE WHEN OFFERED BY HIS ROOMMATES RESULTING IN AN UNWARRANTED DENIGRATION OF VALID MITIGATION THAT WELCH WAS HIGH ON COCAINE AT THE TIME OF THE MURDERS.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	34
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING APPELLANT’S CAUSE CHALLENGE OF A JUROR WHO CLEARLY BELIEVED THAT DEATH WAS THE APPROPRIATE PENALTY.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	41
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENT WHERE LAW ENFORCEMENT DID NOT SCRUPULOUSLY HONOR HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT.	
<u>POINT IV:</u>	51
APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INFIRM,	

WHERE THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION WAS TAINTED BY INFLAMMATORY EVIDENCE THAT ONE VICTIM WAS KILLED ON HER BIRTHDAY AND THE OTHER VICTIM WAS A CARDIAC PATIENT.

POINT V: 57  
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO REQUIRE THE PROSECUTOR TO GIVE A GENDER-NEUTRAL REASON FOR THE STATE'S FIRST PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE OF A FEMALE JUROR.

POINT VI: 60  
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT'S TIMELY AND SPECIFIC OBJECTION WHEN THE PROSECUTOR IMPROPERLY ARGUED THAT JUSTICE REQUIRED THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY.

POINT VII: 64  
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY, OVER TIMELY AND SPECIFIC OBJECTION, ON THE HEIGHTENED PREMEDITATION AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WHERE IT WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY QUANTUM OF EVIDENCE AND WAS ULTIMATELY REJECTED BY THE TRIAL COURT.

POINT VIII: 67  
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING INFLAMMATORY PHOTOGRAPHS WHICH WERE OVERLY GRUESOME AND NOT RELEVANT TO ANY CONTESTED ISSUE.

POINT IX 71  
THE DEATH SENTENCE IMPOSED IN THIS CASE IS DISPROPORTIONATE.

POINT X 84  
FLORIDA'S DEATH SENTENCING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO *RING V. ARIZONA*.

CONCLUSION 87

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 88

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 88

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Abshire v. State</i> 642 So.2d 542 (Fla. 1994)	57, 58
<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	69
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	59
<i>Berger v. United States</i> 295 U.S. 78 (1934)	62
<i>Besaraba v. State</i> 656 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	76
<i>Blackburn v. State</i> 447 So.2d 424 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1984)	62
<i>Botte v. Pomeroy</i> 497 So.2d 1275, 1278 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1986)	27
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002)	84, 85
<i>Bowden v. State</i> 588 So.2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	59
<i>Bozeman v. State</i> 714 So.2d 570 (Fla. 1998)	66
<i>Brooks v. Kemp</i> 762 F.2d 1383(11th Cir. <i>en banc</i> 1985)	62

<b><i>Bryant v. State</i></b> 656 So.2d 426(Fla. 1995)	35
<b><i>Busby v. State</i></b> 894 So.2d 88(Fla. 2005)	35
<b><i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i></b> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	85
<b><i>Castro v. State</i></b> 644 So.2d 987, 990 (Fla.1994)	34
<b><i>Cole v. State</i></b> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	52
<b><i>Colorado v. Connelly</i></b> 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	48
<b><i>DeAngelo v. State</i></b> 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	79
<b><i>Diaz v. State</i></b> 860 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	65
<b><i>Farinas v. State</i></b> 569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	79
<b><i>Fernandez v. State</i></b> 730 So.2d 277(Fla. 1999)	34
<b><i>Henry v. State</i></b> 574 So.2d 66 (Fla.1991)	47
<b><i>Hubbard v. State</i></b> 751 So.2d 771 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000)	66

<b><i>Hunter v. State</i></b> 660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	65
<b><i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i></b> 486 U.S. 578(1988)	62
<b><i>King v. Moore</i></b> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002) <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1069 (2002)	85
<b><i>Knowles v. State</i></b> 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	73, 75
<b><i>Kramer v. State</i></b> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	80
<b><i>Lane v. State</i></b> 457 So.2d 586 (Fla 3rd DCA 1984)	29
<b><i>Lusk v. State</i></b> 446 So.2d 1038, 1041 (Fla.1984)	34
<b><i>Marshall v. State</i></b> 640 So.2d 84 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1994)	59
<b><i>McKinney v. State</i></b> 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	75
<b><i>Melbourne v. State</i></b> 679 So.2d 759 (Fla. 1996)	58
<b><i>Michigan v. Mosley</i></b> 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	46, 48
<b><i>Miranda v. Arizona</i></b> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	42, 44, 48, 50

<b><i>Moore v. State</i></b> 701 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	63
<b><i>Moran v. Burbine</i></b> 475 U.S. 412(1986)	49
<b><i>Neil v. State</i></b> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984).	22, 59
<b><i>Nelson v. State</i></b> 850 So.2d 514, 521 (Fla.2003)	41
<b><i>People v. Garlick</i></b> 360 N.E. 2d 1121 (1977)	70
<b><i>People vs. McCommon,</i></b> 399 N. E. 2nd 224 (Ill. 1 <sup>st</sup> Dist. 1979)	29
<b><i>Ramirez v. State</i></b> 739 So.2d 568 (Fla.1999)	48, 49
<b><i>Reynolds v. State</i></b> 576 So.2d 1300 (Fla. 1991)	59
<b><i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i></b> 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	50
<b><i>Ring v. Arizona</i></b> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	3, 84, 85
<b><i>Rodas v. State</i></b> 821 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) <i>review denied</i> , 839 So.2d 700 (Fla.2003)	34
<b><i>Ruiz v. State</i></b> 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	68

<b><i>San Martin v. State</i></b> 717 So. 2nd 462 (Fla. 1998).	26, 68
<b><i>Santos v. State</i></b> 629 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	77
<b><i>Servis v. State</i></b> 855 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003)	62
<b><i>State v. DiGuilio</i></b> 491 So.2d 1129 (Florida 1986)	32
<b><i>State v. Johans</i></b> 613 So.2d 1319 (Fla. 1993)	59
<b><i>State v. Steele</i></b> 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	85
<b><i>State v. Williams</i></b> 742 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1999)	66
<b><i>Terry v. State</i></b> 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	71
<b><i>Thornton v. State</i></b> 767 So.2d 1286 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000)	62
<b><i>Tillman v. State</i></b> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	71
<b><i>Traylor v. State</i></b> 596 So.2d 957, 966 (Fla.1992)	49, 50
<b><i>Trotter v. State</i></b> 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	39
<b><i>United States v. King</i></b> 713 F.2d 627 (11 Cir. 1983)	55

<b><i>Vaczek v. State</i></b> 477 So.2d 1034 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1985)	56
<b><i>Wallace v. State</i></b> 889 So.2d 928 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004)	59
<b><i>Welty v. State</i></b> 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	55
<b><i>Westley v. State</i></b> 416 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1982)	56
<b><i>White v. State</i></b> 616 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	77
<b><i>Williams v. State</i></b> 638 So.2d 976 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994) <i>review denied</i> , 654 So.2d 920 (Fla.1995)	34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:**

<b><i>Amendment V, United States Constitution</i></b>	4, 33, 40, 50, 56, 63, 68
<b><i>Amendment VI, United States Constitution</i></b>	4, 33, 40, 50, 56, 63, 68, 86
<b><i>Amendment VIII, United States Constitution</i></b>	33, 40, 56, 62, 63, 68, 71, 83, 86
<b><i>Amendment XIV, United States Constitution</i></b>	4, 33, 40, 50, 56, 63, 68, 71, 83,86
<b><i>Article I, Section 12, Florida Constitution</i></b>	68
<b><i>Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution</i></b>	33, 40, 56, 63, 68, 71, 86
<b><i>Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution</i></b>	40, 63, 68, 71, 83, 86
<b><i>Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution</i></b>	68
<b><i>Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution</i></b>	33, 40, 56, 63, 68, 71, 83, 86
<b><i>Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (2000)</i></b>	29
<b><i>Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (2004)</i></b>	68
<b><i>Section 921.141, Florida Statutes</i></b>	84
<b><i>C. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence'</i> 406.1 (2006 Edition)</b>	27

*Florida Standard Jury Instruction Criminal 7.11* 65

*McCormick on Evidence* 773 (John Williams Strong ed., 4<sup>th</sup> Ed. 1992) 69
